years, respectively. The weighted-average amortization period for all intangibles acquired is nine years.

Acquisition-related costs for EMS, Inc. were $93 and were expensed as incurred.

Certain provisions in the purchase agreement provide for additional consideration of up to $9,000, in the aggregate, to be paid based upon
the achievement of specified financial performance targets, as defined in the purchase agreement, through January 2020. The Company
determined the acquisition date fair value of the liability for the contingent consideration based on a discounted cash flow analysis. In each
subsequent reporting period the Company will reassess its current estimates of performance relative to the targets and adjust the contingent
liability to its fair value through earnings. See additional disclosures in Note 7.

The pre-acquisition operating results of EMS, Inc. are not considered material to the condensed consolidated results of operations of the
Company. As such, the Company has not disclosed supplemental pro forma revenue and earnings, in accordance with ASC 805.

4. GOODWILL AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS
Changes in the carrying amount of goodwill are as follows:

Merchant
Services  Other  Total

Balance at September 30, 2017 (net of accumulated impairment losses of $11,458 and $0,
respectively) $ 49,173  $ 9,344  $ 58,517

Goodwill attributable to the acquisitions of SDCR, Inc., CS, LLC and EMS, Inc. 20,368  1,281  21,649

Balance at June 30, 2018 $ 69,541  $ 10,625  $ 80,166

18

i3 VERTICALS, Inc.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

June 30, 2018

Intangible assets consisted of the following as of June 30, 2018:

 Cost
Accumulated
Amortization

Carrying
Value

Amortization Life
and Method

Finite-lived intangible assets:

Merchant relationships $ 92,691  $ (32,365)  $ 60,326
15 years – accelerated or straight-

line
Non-compete agreements 1,865  (413)  1,452  2 to 3 years – straight-line
Website development costs 18  (13)  5  3 years – straight-line
Trade names 3,717  (1,610)  2,107  2 to 5 years – straight-line
Residual buyouts 1,684  (531)  1,153  2 years – straight-line
Referral agreements 800  (116)  684  5 years – straight-line

Total finite-lived intangible assets 100,775  (35,048)  65,727

Indefinite-lived intangible assets:

Trademarks 32  —  32

Total identifiable intangible assets $ 100,807  $ (35,048)  $ 65,759

Amortization expense for intangible assets amounted to $2,376 and $7,007 during the three and nine months ended June 30, 2018,
respectively, and $1,800 and $5,665 during the three and nine months ended June 30, 2017, respectively.

Based on gross carrying amounts at June 30, 2018, our estimate of future amortization expense for intangible assets are presented in the
table below.

2018 (three months remaining) $ 2,301
2019 8,361
2020 6,724
2021 5,904
2022 5,565
Thereafter 36,872
 $ 65,727

19

i3 VERTICALS, Inc.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)